Restricted cash and cash equivalents 1.98  327,558 – 280,359 47,200 327,558 326,486 – – – 1,072
Receivables(2)(2)  –   22,680 – – 22,680 22,680 21,424 65 175 1,016 –
Loans receivable  –   –   – – – – – – – – –
Amounts receivable for services  –   34,232 – – 34,232 34,232 2,096 – 914 31,222 –

386,997  –   280,359 106,639 386,997 352,533 65 1,089 32,238 1,072

Financial Liabilities
Payables  –   12,715 – – 12,715 12,715 12,715 – – – –
Unclaimed monies  –   1,199 – – 1,199 1,199 1,199 – – – –
Amounts due to the Treasurer  –   25,330 – – 25,330 25,330 – – 25,330 – –

39,244 – – 39,244 39,244 13,914 – 25,330 – –
(2)	 the	amount	of	receivables	excludes	the	GST	receivables	from	the	ATO	(statutory	receivable).

101

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety Annual Report 2018–19

(e) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the department’s financial assets and liabilities at the end of the
reporting period on the surplus for the period and for a 1% change in interest rate. It is assumed that the interest rate is held constant throughout
the reporting period.

-100 basis points +100	basis	points
Carrying Amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000
2019
Financial Assets
Restricted cash and cash equivalents  304,874 (3,049) (3,049) 3,049 3,049
Financial Liabilities
Payables  –  –   –   –   –
Borrowings  –   –   –   –   –
Total increase/(decrease) 304,874 (3,049) (3,049) 3,049 3,049

-100 basis points +100	basis	points
Carrying Amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000
2018
Financial Assets
Restricted cash and cash equivalents  280,359 (2,804) (2,804) 2,804 2,804
Financial Liabilities
Payables  –   – –  –   –
Borrowings  –   – –  –   –
Total increase/(decrease) 280,359 (2,804) (2,804) 2,804 2,804

8.2 Contingent assets and liabilities
Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the statement of financial position but are disclosed and, if quantifiable, are
measured at the best estimate.

Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable respectively.

8.2.1 Contingent assets
There are no known contingent assets to report for the department as at 30 June 2019.

8.2.2 Contingent liabilities
The following contingent liabilities are additional to the liabilities included in the financial statements:

Fidelity Guarantee Account (FGA) Claims